

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10388/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 07/01/2004 in WP No. 56819/2003
of The

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

CHHETRAPAL SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,c/delay in filing rejoinder
and office

report)

Date: 19/01/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, Adv., Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.

For Mrs. Manju Aggarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Indra Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Ravi P. Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Heard both sides.

We do not think that the Estate office was justified in imposing
the penal rent on the petitioner. In the facts and circumstances of
the case,
however, the petitioner would be liable to pay the standard rent. If the rent
has not already been paid, the same shall be paid.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

(R.K. DHAWAN)

(VEERA VERMA)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER